HEARINGS BEFORE THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

MONDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2023

Monday, October 16, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37366-GCA160 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 9:30 A.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS GAS COST ADJUSTMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.C. 8-1-2-42(g) and 8-1-2-42.3.

Monday, October 16, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37357-GCA115 ALJ: LOYD

TIME: 9:30 A.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF INDIANA UTILITIES CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS GAS RATES THROUGH A GAS COST ADJUSTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IND. CODE §8-1-2-42(g).

Monday, October 16, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 44155-RA24 ALJ: AKINRO

TIME: 10:00 A.M. COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF RESOURCE ADEQUACY ADJUSTMENT FACTORS TO BE APPLICABLE DURING THE BILLING CYCLES OF NOVEMBER 2023 THROUGH APRIL 2024 PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42.

Monday, October 16, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 44156-RTO24 ALJ: AKINRO

TIME: 10:00 A.M. COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF REGIONAL TRANSMISSION ORGANIZATION ADJUSTMENT FACTORS TO BE APPLICABLE DURING THE BILLING CYCLES OF NOVEMBER 2023 THROUGH APRIL 2024 PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42.

Monday, October 16, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45933 ALJ: PAGONIS

TIME: 6:00 P.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: Walb Student Union

Classic Ballroom

Purdue University Fort Wayne 2101 East Coliseum Boulevard Fort Wayne, Indiana 46805

(Public Field Hearing)

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY, AN INDIANA CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE-IN RATE ADJUSTMENT AND FOR APPROVAL OF RELATED RELIEF INCLUDING (1) REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES, INCLUDING COST OF REMOVAL LESS SALVAGE, AND UPDATED DEPRECIATION EXPENSE, (2) ACCOUNTING RELIEF, INCLUDING DEFERRALS AND AMORTIZATIONS, (3) INCLUSION OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT, (4) RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM PROPOSALS, INCLUDING NEW GRANT PROJECTS RIDER AND MODIFIED TAX RIDER, (5) A VOLUNTARY RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER POWERPAY PROGRAM, (6) WAIVER OR DECLINATION OF JURISDICTION WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN RULES TO FACILITATE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE POWERPAY PROGRAM, (7) COST RECOVERY FOR COOK PLANT SUBSEQUENT LICENSE RENEWAL EVALUATION PROJECT, AND (8) NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS.

Tuesday, October 17, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.

Wednesday, October 18, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45920 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 10:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: BENNETT

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES INDIANA ("AES INDIANA") AND AES PIKE COUNTY ENERGY STORAGE, LLC FOR (1) APPROVAL OF A STAND-ALONE BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM PROJECT AT PETERSBURG STATION ("PIKE COUNTY PROJECT"), INCLUDING A JOINT VENTURE STRUCTURE BETWEEN AN AES INDIANA SUBSIDIARY AND ONE OR MORE TAX EQUITY PARTNERS AND A CAPACITY AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT FOR DIFFERENCES BETWEEN AES INDIANA AND THE AES SUBSIDIARY PROJECT COMPANY THAT HOLDS THE PIKE COUNTY PROJECT AS A CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED TIMELY COST RECOVERY UNDER IND. CODE§ 8-1-8.8-11, (2) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING AND RATEMAKING FOR THE PIKE COUNTY PROJECT. INCLUDING AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-6 TO FACILITATE AES INDIANA'S INVESTMENT IN THE PROJECT THROUGH A JOINT VENTURE, (3) ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-5 DECLINING TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THE JOINT VENTURE, INCLUDING THE PROJECT COMPANY, AS A PUBLIC UTILITY AND DECLINING TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.5-2, AND (4) TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY, ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-8.5-2 FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PIKE COUNTY PROJECT BY A WHOLLY-OWNED AES INDIANA SUBSIDIARY.

Wednesday, October 18, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37369-GCA130 ALJ: AKINRO

TIME: 10:30 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF BOONVILLE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF GAS COST ADJUSTMENT TO BE APPLICABLE FOR THE MONTHS OF NOVEMBER 2023 THROUGH APRIL 2024 PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE § 8-1-2-42 (g).

Wednesday, October 18, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37418-GCA159 ALJ: PAGONIS

TIME: 1:30 P.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF INDIANA NATURAL GAS CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS GAS RATES THROUGH A GAS COST ADJUSTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(g).

Wednesday, October 18, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37440-GCA159 ALJ: PAGONIS

TIME: 2:00 P.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF MIDWEST NATURAL GAS CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS GAS RATES THROUGH A GAS COST ADJUSTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(g).

Thursday, October 19, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45903 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 9:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: VELETA

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR (1) **ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY** PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.4 FOR COMPLIANCE PROJECTS TO MEET FEDERALLY-MANDATED REQUIREMENTS ("CBR PROJECT"), (2) APPROVAL OF THE ESTIMATED FEDERALLY-MANDATED COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CBR PROJECT, (3) AUTHORITY TO TIMELY RECOVER 80% OF THE FEDERALLY-MANDATED COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CBR PROJECT THROUGH CEI SOUTH'S ENVIRONMENTAL COST ADJUSTMENT ("ECA") MECHANISM, (4) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF THE FEDERALLY-MANDATED COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CBR PROJECT UNTIL SUCH COSTS ARE REFLECTED IN RETAIL ELECTRIC RATES, (5) APPROVAL OF THE SPECIFIC RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND (6) IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPROVAL TO INCLUDE THE CBR PROJECT IN RATE BASE PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-23.

Friday, October 20, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.